
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * 

* 

AND VARIAN CE 
8220-8222 & 8224 Pulaski Highway; N/S * 
Pulaski Highway, 630' NE ofBatauia Farm Rd 
15th Election & ih Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): 8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc 
Contract Purchaser(s): Alberain International * 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * * 
AMENDED ORDER 

BEFORE THE DEPUTY 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 10-327-XA 

* * * * * 

This case is here upon People's Counsel for Baltimore County' s September 7, 2010 

Motion for Reconsideration of the August 9, 2010 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

At the request of the parties, the motion was held sub curia to provide an opportunity to 

reach agreement, subject to final review by this Commissioner. The parties have worked with 

John Alexander of the Office of Planning and Stephen Weber, Chief, Division of Traffic 

Engineering. As a result, the parties have proposed the present order, along with a redlined 

Amended Plat to Accompany a Petition for a Special Exception and Variances (revision date, 

December 2, 2010) and a Partial Landscape Plan prepared by surveyor Bruce E. Doak. 

To recap some background, the property at 8220-24 Pulaski Highway includes two 

parcels spanning approximately 1 acre. The existing uses are for a warehouse at 8220 and a 

service garage at 8222-8224. The zoning is primarily B.R.-A.S. (Business-Roadside, Automotive 

Service), with smidgeon of B.L. and D.R. 5.5. The zoning history shows a number side yeard 

and rear yard variances for the principal building and addition in 1968, 1974, and 1986. The 

proposal here is to add a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area. As a result, there are required a 

special exception under BCZR Section 236.2, new variances for storage and display of vehicles 

and amenity open space under BCZR Section 238.4, and new variances for driveway width, 

amount of parking, location of parking, and parking and dead end parking aisle under various 

subsections of BCZR Section 409. The Commissioner's August 9, 2010 Order granted the 

special exception and the new variances, and reconfirmed the variances granted in prior years. 

This proposed final AMENDED ORDER incorporates the grant of the special exception 

for outdoor used automobile sales area, the new variances, the confirmation of prior variances, 

and adds conditions to which the npproval is subject. It should be read together with the August 

9, 2010 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order. 
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Upon review of the record, having heard from the parties, and having considered the 

proposed conditions attendant upon People's Counsel's Motion for Reconsideration, this 

Commissioner is satisfied that the proposed conditions described below are reasonable and 

appropriate in conjunction with the special exception and variances. 

Accordingly, it is this .!{!!>day of"~ ,JOI/ , ORDERED, by the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Co~ special exception for outdoor used 

motor vehicle sales area, enumerated new variances, and confirmation of prior variances 

described in the aforementioned August 9, 2010 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

be, and hereby, are GRANTED, confirmed, and incorporated herein, subject, however, to the 

following conditions and subject to the Amended Plat to Accompany a Petition for a Special 

Exception and Variances dated December 2, 2010 and Partial Landscape Plan, 

1. Continued warehouse use at 8220 Pulaski Highway. As part of the justification for 

the parking variance, Petitioners represented that the 8220 Pulaski Highway warehouse use 

involves much less parking than tr~ usual permitted retail uses. Therefore, the approval is subject 

to the requirement that this use remain unchanged and that 8220 Pulaski Highway not be used for 

retail use. If the outdoor used motor vehicle sales area is discontinued, this Order is subject to 

further review for any request for retail use at 8220 Pulaski Highway. 

2. Required availability and use of a private off-site parking area. As part of the 

justification for the parking variance, Petitioners stated they had available an off-site parking 

area of at least 11 ;500 square feet entirely within 1500 feet of the property boundary and not on 

public property. This approval is subject to maintenance of such a private offsite parking area, 

meeting these size and distance cnceria. The location of the present area is noted on the amended 

plat and its location shown on the vicinity map. 

3. Prohibition of offsite public street parking. No business located at 8220-8224 

Pulaski Highway may utilize any public street for offsite parking for customers, employees, or in 

general. In the event the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer finds that such public street parking 

occurs, the Hearing Officer may vacate the special exception for outdoor used motor vehicle 

sales area. This is also noted on the amended plat. 

4. Fence changes. A new decorative metal fence, 4 feet high, shall be installed along the 

length of the Pulaski Highway property line, and wrapping around the western boundary to the 

extent of the existing trees. This replaces the existing chain link fence, which is 6 feet high. This 

is noted and shown on the amended plat and landscape plan. 
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5. Landscaping. A hedge-type landscape buffer, 3-4 feet high and no wider than 4 feet, 

shall be planted within the State Highway right-of-way of Pulaski Highway, subject to review 

and approval by the County Landscape Architect and subject, further, to the authority and 

discretion of the State Highway Administration to reduce or modify it. This buffer is also shown 

on the revised Plat and Partial Landscape plan. The Office of Planning has also recommended 

consideration of a replacement fence on the east boundary, but this is not mandatory or part of 

this condition. 

Any appeal of this final AMENDED ORDER must be filed within 30 days of the date of 

this Order. 

Approved: 

-~~ ~ z.,, // 
Esq., Attorney for Petitioners 

Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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JAMES T. SMfTH. JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

January 4, 2011 

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, ESQUIRE 
409 WASHING TON A VENUE, SUITE 1000 
TOWSON MD 21204 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

Re: Petitions for Special Exception and Variance 
Amended Order 
Case o. 2010-0327-XA 
Property: 8220-8224 Pulaski Highway 

THO MAS H. BOSTWI CK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

;;/£_-!/.~ 
C{HOMAS H.·fo~ K 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Peter Max Zimmerman, Baltimore County Office of People' s Counsel 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Sui te I 03 I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 41 0-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www. ba I timorecountymd.gov 



DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A. 
ATIORNEY AT LAW 

409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

TELEPHONE 410-82 1-0200 
FACSIMILE 410-823-8509 

e-mail ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com 

September 15, 2 01 0 
RECEIVED 

DEBORAH C. OOPKIN 

Via Hand Delivery 
Thomas H. Bostwick, Esquire 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building , Suite 10 3 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson , Maryland 21204 

SEP I 5 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

RE : Petition for Special Exception and Variance 
8220-8224 Pulaski Highway 
Cas No. 2010-327-XA 

Dear Mr . Bostwick : 

This office represents Alberain International , LLC, 
and petitioner in the above-captioned matt e r. I am in 
a letter dated September 7 , 2 010 to you fr om Peter Max 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County , requesting 
recons i der your decision of August 9 , 2 010 . 

the Lessee 
receipt of 
Zimmerman, 
that you 

Subsequent to receiving Mr . Zimmerman ' s letter, he and I have 
had the opportunity to discuss the issues that he raises and we are 
planning to meet with the consultants involved in the c ase to try 
to reso l ve the outstanding issues . 

I n light of the ongoing discussions , I would appreciate your 
extending the time in which you must rule o n the motion beyond the 
thirty days set forth in Rule 4 . K. Based on my conversation with 
him , I be l ieve that Mr . Zimmerman concurs in this request. 

Thank you for your attention t o this matter . 

Very truly yours, 

~~~~ 
DCD/kmc 
cc : Mr . Godfrey Alechenu 

Mr . Bruce Doak 
Peter Max Zimmerman 

C:\docs\KMC\KMC\DCD\LETTERS 20 10\bostwick thomas 09 15 10.wpd 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNlY 
MARYLAND 

September 10, 2010 

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, ESQUIRE 
409 WASHING TON A VENUE, SUITE 1000 
TOWSONMD 21204 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

Re: Petitions for Special Exception and Variance 
Case No. 2010-0327-XA 
Property: 8220-8224 Pulaski Highway 

THOMAS H. BOSTWI CK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

I am in receipt of the attached letter dated September 7, 2010 from Peter Max 
Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, sent as a Motion for Reconsideration of my 
Order dated August 9, 2010 in the above-referenced matter. The motion is fairly self­
explanatory and, among other issues, requests that I impose all of the recommendations of the 
Office of Planning in their Zoning Advisory Committee comment dated June 17, 2010, including 
landscaping and ornamental fencing. You may recall that in deciding this case and granting the 
requested special exception and variance relief, I did not require Petitioners to provide enhanced 
landscaping and fencing as a condition of the requested relief. 

If you wish to respond to the Motion for Reconsideration on behalf of Petitioners, please 
do so within the next fifteen (15) days. Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. 

THB:pz 

Attachment 

Sincerely, 

ct::~& . 
THOMAS~.~K 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Jefferson Building i I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 21204 / Phone 410-887-3868 / Fax 410-887-3468 
www. bu I timorecount ymd.gov 



PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

Baltimore County, Maryland 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

September 7, 2010 

CAROLE S . DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

RECEIVED 

HAND DELIVERED 
Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
The Jefferson Building 

SEP O 72010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
105 W. Chesapeake A venue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIAN CE 
8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc - Legal Owners 
Alberain International, LLC - Lessee 
8220-8224 Pulaski Highway 
Case No: 2010-327-XA 

Dear Mr. Bostwick, 

Please accept this letter as a Motion for Reconsideration under Rule 4K of the 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order dated August 9, 2010 in the above­
referenced case. The decision grants nine substantial setback, width, amenity open space, 
parking, and design, screening and landscaping variances for the sublease for a used car business 
on part of a property occupied by other uses. The Office of Planning has recommended 
reasonable setback and landscaping conditions. The Petitioners have refused to accept any 
conditions, and the Commissioner has sided with the Petitioners. There has not been any in­
depth review by traffic engineerin~ experts. 

First of all, at a minimum, there should be imposed as conditions all of the 
recommendations of the Office of Planning in Director Pat Keller ' s June 17, 2010 
correspondence. The storage and display of vehicles must be at least 10 feet from the front and 
side property lines. Parking spaces must also be at least 10 feet from the property lines. The 
border areas must be landscaped and include amenity open space. The landscaping should be as 
described in the correspondence, including screening and a high barbed wire chain link fence 
with ornamental fencing to provide security and yet have visibility, with low landscaping 
between the fence and property line. 

The Commissioner's stated reasons for rejecting the Office of Planning recommendations 
are that, · 



Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
September 7, 2010 
Page2 

" ... this area still has a very unadorned and largely unattractive appearance. The 
surrounding business and commercial properties are plain, some with similar chain link 
fences, and very littler regard for their 'curb appeal."' Page 7 

These are not sound reasons to avoid landscaping and, at the same time, overcrowd the land. One 
of the points of zoning law is to mitigate adverse impacts and thereby improve the 
neighborhood.. The argument that an area is allegedly ugly is not a reason to aggravate and 
compound the visual ugliness. Improvement has to start somewhere. Indeed, since the used car 
business will occupy just one part of an entire relatively close-knit site, it would be reasonable 
for the entire site to be improved as a condition of granting variances. Pulaski Highway is a 
major highway worthy of site planning for more attractive land uses, including automotive uses. 
It is also noteworthy that the site backs up to residences which front on Philadelphia Road. 

Secondly, a review of the site plan shows that the proposal is for vehicles to be packed 
and stacked 3-deep right up to the front property line. There is no basis for variances to allow 
such excessive use. 

In this context, because of the number and magnitude of parking and setback variances, 
there should be a more in-depth review by traffic engineering experts. This is a particularly 
appropriate case for review by the Bureau of Traffic Engineering to address access, circulation, 
and congestion issues involving the proposed used car facility and the other uses. 

Thirdly, it should be emphasized that the requested variances are in conjunction with a 
special exception, a conditional use. The pertinent area and parking requirements are among the 
conditions associated with a special exception use . 

. Generally speaking, special exceptions should not be approved unless the proposal 
meets all legislatively prescribed area, parking, and other conditions. Chester Haven L.P. v. 
Queen Anne's County Board of Appeals 103 Md. App. 324, 335-37 (1995). Umerley v. People 's 
Counsel for Baltimore County 108 Md. App. 497, 509-11 , cert. denied 342 Md. 584 (1996). As 
Judge Cathell wrote in Chester Haven, 

"The policy that establishes certain uses as permitted is predicated upon the 
satisfaction, not avoidance, of conditions. Conditions the legislative body attaches to the 
granting of a conditional u<:e normally must be met in accordance with the stature -- not 
avoided." 103 Md. App. at 336. 

Here, the nine requested variances are multiple and mostly extreme in magnitude. There 
is no genuine uniqueness causing practical difficulty to justify such variances. Furthermore, there 
were already variances granted in 1968, 1974, and 1986 cases for the principal building and 
additions. So, the variances are major and would now be in the double-digits. This is 
overreaching. 

The I-acre site is already occupied by other uses --- retail sales of tools and automotive 
repair --- with 8220 Pulaski Highway Inc. occupied by W.C. Chapman & Sons for sale and 
storage of tools, and buildings at 8222 and 8224 leased by Tapp's Performance for automobile 
repair and other uses. The nine adoitional variances are for a third business use. 



Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
September 7, 2010 
Page 3 

The legal justification for the variances is virtually non-existent. The proposal is to suit 
the preference to have an additional business on one of the parcels owned by 8220 Pulaski 
Highway, Inc. Unless there are co11ditions imposed to mitigate the adverse land use impacts, the 
approval of the variances is not only without legal justification, but also detrimental to the 
neighborhood and starkly contrary to the public interest objectives of the zoning law. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People 's Counsel for Baltimore County 

PMZ/rmw 
cc: Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for Petitioners 

Arnold "Pat" Keller, Director of Planning 
Curtis Murray, Office of Planning 
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
AND VARIANCE 
N side of Pulaski Highway; 630 feet NE side 
of the c/1 ofBatauia Fann Road 
15th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District 
(8220-8224 Pulaski Highway) 

8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc. 
Legal Owner 

Albetain International, LLC 
Proposed Sub-Lessee 

* BEFORE THE 

* DEPUTY ZONING 

* COMMISSIONER 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 

* Case No. 2010-0327-XA 

* 

******** *********** 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy _ Zoning Commissioner for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Exception and Variance filed by Brian Znamirowski on behalf of 8220 

Pulaski Highway, Inc., the legal property owner, and Godfrey Alechenu on behalf of Alberain 

International, LLC, the proposed sub-lessee. The Special Exception is requested to use the 

herein described property for a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area, separated from the sales 

agency building, pursuant to Section 236.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R."). The related Variance requests are as follows: 

• From Section 238.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit storage and display of vehicles in the front 
yard O feet from the front property line in lieu of the required 35 feet; and 

• From Section 238.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit storage and display of vehicles more than 
15 feet and as much as 50 feet in front of the required front building line; and 

• From Section 238.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a minimum permitted amenity open space 
ratio of 0.0 in lieu of the required 0.1; and 

• From Section 409 .4.A of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a driveway of 10 feet wide for one way 
movement in lieu of the required 12 feet; and 

• From Section 409.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 52 parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 102 parking spaces; and 
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• From Section 409.4.B of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 20 parking spaces that do not adjoin and 
have direct access to an aisle that will have attendant parking; and 

• From Section 409.8.A of the B.C.Z.R. not to require design, screening or landscaping on 
the subject property; and 

• From Section 409.8.A.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a parking space in a parking facility to 
be O feet from a right of way line of a public street in lieu of the required 10 feet; and 

• From Section 409.8.A.6 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a dead end aisle without sufficient 
backup area for the end parking spaces; and 

• To affirm the relief granted in Case No. 68-153-A, Case No. 86-391-A, and Case No. 74-
148-A..1 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the redlined site plan which 

was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the Special Exception and 

Variance requests were Brian Znamirowski on behalf of 8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc., the legal · 

property owner, and Godfrey Alechenu of Alberain International, LLC, the proposed sub-lessee, 

Damian Tapp, the current lessee of subject property, and Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, attorney 

for Petitioners. Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Bruce Doak with Gerhold, 

Cross & Etzel, Ltd., the licensed property line surveyor who prepared the site plan for the subject 

property. There were no Protestants or other interested citizens in attendance at the hearing. 

Testimony and evidence in the case revealed that the subject property is rectangular in 

shape, consisting of approximately 1.0 acre, more or less, zoned B.R.-A.S. The property is 

located in the Rosedale Area of Baltimore County with frontage on the north side of Pulaski 

Highway (U.S. 40) with ingress/egress from same. The portion of Pulaski Highway accessed by 

the subject property is . a divided highway. The area surrounding the subject property has a 
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multitude of zoning classifications indicating a plethora of diverse uses including business, 

commercial, light manufacturing, and residential. The surrounding property can be seen more 

clearly in the aerial photograph with zoning map overlay that was marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 5. 

The subject property consists of three separate parcels identified as 8220, 8222, and 8224 

Pulaski Highway, respectively. The building located at 8220 Pulaski Highway, constructed in 

1969 and owned by Petitioner, has been occupied by W.C. Chapman & Sons, Inc., since 1999.2 

The business is mostly wholesale sales and warehouse storage of industrial cutting tools, 

machine shops, metal fabricators, abrasives and large ban saw blades. A very small portion of 

the business deals in retail sales. The buildings existing on 8222 and 8224 Pulaski Highway 

were additions made to the principal structure.3 clirrently, these metal warehouse style additions 

are leased by "Tapp' s Performance," which specializes in auto repair, electronics installation, 

' 
and high performance customization. This use is consistent with the B.R.-A.S. zoning of the 

property -- specifically permitting automotive service use. A plat to accompany photographs and 

the actual photographs of the subject property were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibits 2 and 2A through 2Z, respectively. 

At this juncture, Tapp's Performance proposes to sub-lease a portion of the property to 

Mr. Alechenu and his company, Alberain International, LLC, for use as a used car business. Mr. 

Alechenu has been in the used car business for approximately 17 years and envisions selling 10 

I Petitioner requested an amendment to the Petition for Variance, specifically Variance request #10 as indicated on 
the Site Plan marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit i, to include prior zoning Case No. 74-148-
A. This amendment was granted since it did not alter or change the nature of the relief requested in total. 
2 The initial construction of the principal structure, currently owned and occupied by Petitioner, was the subject of 
Case No. 68-153-A, granting side and rear yard Variance requests. A copy of this order and the plat to accompany 
the Petition for Zoning Variance are enclosed in the case file. 
3 Case No. 74-148-A and Case No. 86-391-A, copies of which are enclosed in the case file, granted variance relief to 
make way for additions to the principal structure, now known respectively as 8222 Pulaski Highway and 8224 
Pulaski Highway. 
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to 15 vehicles at any one time at the location. Mr. Alechenu additionally desires to have a small 

office for auto sales (Approximately 600 square feet) within the building Mr. Tapp leases for his 

auto service business. This proposed use necessitates special exception relief pursuant to Section 

236.2 of the B.C.Z.R., as well as a myriad of variance requests as enumerated on the site plan. 

The shaded area on the plan indicates where the used cars would be displayed. An additional site 

plan, marked and accepted as Petitioner' s Exhibit 4, contains a visual color-coding of the 

individual variance requests. 

In support of the zoning relief, Mr. Doak, a registered professional line surveyor whose 

seal can be found on the site plan and Petitioners' zoning and land use expert, indicated that there 

would be virtually no change to the function, appearance, and configuration of the property as a 

result of the proposed additional use. Further, no additional parking or change in the existing 

improvements would be requested or needed. Mr. Doak explained that there are currently 52 

parking spaces available and that an additional area for parking is leased by Mr. Tapp near the 

subject location. This leased area is shown on the aerial photograph referenced previously and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 5. Both Mr. Znamirowski and Mr. Tapp agreed 

that the existing parking configuration is sufficient and will continue to be so. Mr. Doak noted 

that the required parking calculation includes Mr. Znamirowski's retail use; however, retail sales 

make up only a small percentage of his business at around 10%, and therefore does not require 

such extensive parking as required by the Regulations. Mr. Tapp added that parking on his 

portion of the property is adequate because those cars that are not readily needed are stored in 

"stadium style" parking. It was also revealed that the majority of the variance requests are 

interior to the property and are necessary mostly to legitimize existing conditions that are 

expected to remain unchanged even with the special exception request. Thus, according to Mr. 
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Doak, granting the variances would have little to no detrimental impact to the surrounding area. 

He also added that a used car business is consistent with the other roadside/commercial 

businesses in the area, including several automotive services businesses consistent with the A.S. 

District overlay. 

In addition, Mr. Doak provided expert testimony that the special exception. request would 

meet the criteria enumerated in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. In particular, he offered his 

opinion that the proposed use would not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of 

the locality, would not create congestion in roads or streets, and would not create a potential 

hazard from fire, panic or other danger. Further, since there are no additional improvements 

necessary for implementation of the used car lot, the use would not interfere with the provision 

of public services or with adequate light and air, and would be consistent with the property's 

automotive services District overlay. Moreover, given the various uses of the surrounding area, 

the granting of the requested relief would be consistent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

and would not be detrimental to any other applicable special exception criteria. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained 

within the case file. Comments received from the Office of Planning dated June 17, 2010 

indicate their support of the special exception request, finding that the proposed use is 

appropriate for the subject area and does not impose a hazard to the health, safety and general 

welfare of the surrounding community. However, the Office of Planning did have comments 

related to th~ requested variances. Specifically, the comment indicated that the storage and 

display of vehicles may be more than 15 feet from the front building; line, but must be at least 10 

feet from the front and side property line to provide room for landscaping and amenity open 

space. Further, that parking spaces must also be 10 feet from the property lines for the same 
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reasons. The Planning Office supports the additional variances as the subject site is constrained 

by limited maneuverability. But the Office of Planning recommended landscaping and 

landscape screening around the front and sides of the site where buildings do not come up to the 

property line, and that the high barbed wire topped chain link fence be replaced in the front and 

side of the property in front of the buildings with decorative coated ornamental fencing. 

Turning first to the requested special exception for a used motor vehicle outdoor sales 

area, separated from the sales agency building, subject to the criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of 

the B.C.Z.R., I am persuaded to grant this relief. An automotive-service station is permitted by 

special exception pursuant to Section 236.2 of the B.C.Z.R., subject to the conditions of Section 

405 of the B.C.Z.R. The uncontroverted testimony from Mr. Doak indicates that the proposed 

use would not have any detrimental impacts on the required 502.1 criteria. Further consideration 

of the evidence shows that this use would not have a negatiye impact on the surrounding area 

and actually is consistent with the automotive services District overlay and the other commercial 

uses in the area. As proposed, the used vehicle sales area would be contained completely within 

the subject property and there would be no additional improvements to the property. Moreover, 

it is of significance that the Office of Planning recommends approval of the special exception. 

Hence, I am convinced that the use proposed at the subject location would not have any adverse 

effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception use, 

irrespective of its location within the zone. See, Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981); see also 

People's Counsel v. Loyola College, 406 Md. 54 (2008). 

In regard to the variance requests, based on the testimony and evidence, I am persuaded 

to grant this relief as well. The determination of a variance request from the Zoning Regulations -

is governed by Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R., as interpreted by the Court of Special Appeals of 
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Maryland in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The two-part variance test involves 

finding that a property is unique and unusual and that if strict adherence to the regulations were 

required absent relief, an unreasonable hardship or practical difficulty would result. 

In this case, I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land 

or structure which is the subject of the variance request. Specifically, the location of the subject 

property in a corridor along Pulaski Highway specifically zoned for automotive services and 

containing within the surrounding area a diverse assortment of retail business, commercial, and 

manufacturing uses lends support to a finding of uniqueness. And as the Office of Planning 

indicated, constraints to the land resulting in limited maneuverability combine to render the 

subject property unique in a zoning sense. Further, I find that strict compliance with the Zoning 

Regulations would create a practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship that would result in a 

denial of a reasonable and beneficial use of the property. See, Belvoir Farms v. North 355 Md. 

259 (1999). I also find the variance requests can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and 

intent, of the Regulations, and in such a manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety and general welfare. 

Fip.ally, although I am appreciative of the Office of Planning's comments requesting that 

Petitioners provide enhanced landscaping and fencing, I shall not require Petitioners to do so in 

this instance. After considering the evidence in the case, including photographs of the subject 

site and the surrounding area, and the testimony of Mr. Doak concerning the appearance of 

surrounding properties and the functionality of the subject property, in my view, it is not 

practical to require Petitioners to provide extensive landscaping and ornamental fencing of the 

type requested by the Office of Planning. It is clear that this area still has a very unadorned and 

largely unattractive appearance. The surrounding business and commercial properties are plain, 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date-----~---~_-_C_O ___ _ 7 

BY------~----@:?-·~----~-



some with similar chain link fences, with very little regard for their "curb appeal." As such, I 

feel the current appearance of the subject propercy is adequate and appropriate for the time being. 

Moreover, Petitioners indicated that the current barbed wire and chain link fencing is related to 

their security needs, in conjunction with their video surveillance and alarm system. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' 

Special Exception request and Variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore -

County, this q ""f:1v day of August, 2010 that Petitioners' request for Special Exception to 

use the herein described property for a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area, separated from the 

sales agency building, pursuant to Section 236.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R."), be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners' Variance requests as follows: 

• From Section 238.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit storage and display of vehicles in the front 
yard O feet from the front property line in lieu of the required 35 feet; and 

• From Section 238.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit storage and display of vehicles more than 
15 feet and as much as 5 0 feet in front of the required front building line; and 

• From Section 238.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a minimum permitted amenity open space 
ratio of 0.0 in lieu of the required 0.1; and 

• From Section 409.4.a of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a driveway of 10 feet wide for one way 
movement in lieu of the required 12 feet; and 

• From Section 409.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 52 parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 102 parking spaces; and · · 

• From Section 409.4.B of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 20 parking spaces that do not adjoin and 
have direct access to an aisle that will have attendant parking; and 

• From Section 409.8.A of the B.C.Z.R. not to require design, screening or landscaping on 
the subject property; and 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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• From Section 409.8.A.4 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a parking space in a parking facility to 
be O feet from a right of way line of a public street in lieu of the required 10 feet; and 

• From Section 409.8.A.6 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a dead end aisle without sufficient 
backup area for the end parking spaces; and 

• To affirm the relief granted in Case No. 68-153-A, Case No. 74-148-A and Case No. 86-
391-A, 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

The granting of the above relief shall be subject, however, to the following conditions 

precedent: 

1. Petitioners may apply for any permits required and be granted same upon receipt this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their ­
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and 
be responsible for returning, said property to- its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

THB:pz 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

August 9, 2010 

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, ESQUIRE 
409 WASHINGTON A VENUE, SUITE 1000 
TOWSON MD 21204 

Dear Ms. Dopkin: 

Re: Petitions for Special Exception and Variance 
Case No. 2010-0327-XA 
Property: 8220-8224 Pulaski Highway 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

d(_--f/~ 
G{HOMAS ~~~~K 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold Cross & Etzel, 320 East Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100, Towson MD 21286 
Brian Znamirowski, 8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc., 8220 Pulaski Highway, Rosedale MD 21237 
Godfrey Alechenu, Alberain International LLC, One Saturn Court, Parkville MD 21234 
Damian Tapp, 8224 Pulaski Highway, Rosedale MD 21237 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.bultimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Exception 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 8220-8222 & 8224 Pulaski Highway 

which is presently zoned_B_R_-A_S _________________ _ 

Deed Reference: .!_3~9_! __ l~':9- Tax Account# 1515254510 & _12 1 5 042 o 1 211 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for 

SEE ATTACHED 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Alberain International, LLC 
Name-T~ rey Alechenu 

By· ~ 
Signature 

One Saturn Court 443-324-3692 
Address Telephone No. 

Parkville, Maryland 21234 
City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Deborah C. Dopkin 

ig 

borah C. Dopkin, P.A. 
Company 

409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 410-821-0200 
Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 
City State Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Telephone No. Address 
Baltimore, Maryland 21237 

City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel 
Name 

320 East Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100 410-823-4470 
Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21286 
City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
~A ESTIMATEDLENGTHOFHEARING~~~~ 

Case No. ~ l)I O- OJ:&?""" UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ____ _ 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING Reviewed By~~-- Date 

Date ____ ~_ ~_-_1,_D_____ C) REV 07127/'2007 

B ~ 



Special Exception 

To use the herein described property for a used motor vehicle 
outdoor sales area, separated from the sales agency building, 
pursuant to B.C.Z.R. §236.2 and 



• c 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 8220- 8222 & 8224 Pulaski Highway 

whichispresentlyzoned_B_R_-_A_s __________________________________ ~ 

Deed Reference: _23~9_2 _ _ I~~_ Tax Account# _!5J~~4~1_Q !_ 1_51504201 211 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

SEE A TT ACHED 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 
Alberain International, LLC 

Name-Type~ ey Alechenu 
By; ~ 
Signature 

One Saturn Court 
Address 

Parkville, Maryland 
City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Deborah C. Dopkin 

Company 

443-324-3692 
Telephone No. 

21234 
Zip Code 

409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 410-821-0200 
Address 

Towson, 
City 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc. 

Baltimore, MD 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Telephone No. 

21237 
Zip Code 

Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel 
Name 
320 East Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100 410-823-4470 

Address 

Towson, 
City 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. 

21286 
Zip Code 

Case No. 
-O 32 7- -,..A OffiGe U&e On\1 

REVB/20107 

wtimated ungth of l\urin9 -------­
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING Unavailable For Hearing 

C Reviewed by ~~< DateS::" 2,. I:, t.J O 
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Variances from 

1. Section B.C.Z.R. §238.4 to permit storage and display 
of vehicles in the front yard 0' from the front 
property line in lieu of the required 35'; 

2. Section B.C.Z.R. §238.4 to permit storage and display 
of vehicles more than 15' and as much as 50' in front 
of required front building line; 

3. Section B.C.Z.R. §238.4 to permit a minimum permitted 
amenity open space ratio of 0.0 in lieu of the required 
0.1; 

4. B.C.Z.R. §409.4A to permit a driveway of 10' wide for 
one way movement in lieu of the required 12'; 

5. B.C.Z.R. §409.6.A.2 to permit 52 parking spaces in lieu 
of the required 102 parking spaces; 

6. B.C.Z.R. §409.4.B to permit 20 parking spaces that do 
not adjoin and have direct access to an aisle that will 
have attendant parking; 

7. B.C.Z.R. § 409.8.A not to require design, screening or 
landscaping on the subject property; 

8. B.C.Z.R. §409.8.A.4 to permit a parking space in a 
parking facility to be 0' from a right of way line of a 
public street in lieu of the required 10'; 

9. B.C.Z.R. §409.8.A.6 to permit a dead end aisle without 
sufficient backup area for the end parking spaces 

10. To affirm the relief granted in Case No. 68-153-A and 
Case No. 86-391-A 



LIMITED 

May 24, 2010 

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
#8220 - #8224 PULASKI HIGHWAY 

Beginning for the same at a point on the north side of Pulaski Highway 630 feet, 
more or less, from the centerline of Batavia Farm Road, thence running and binding on 
the northern side of Pulaski Highway, 1) North 66 degrees 42 minutes East 130.5 feet 
and 2) North 66 degrees 42 minutes East 70.5 feet, thence leaving said Pulaski Highway 
and running 3) North 11 degrees 38 minutes West 201 .07 feet, 4) South 78 degrees 57 
minutes West 84.9 feet, 5) South 78 degrees 57 minutes West 142.9 feet and 6) South 
17 degrees 51 minutes East 246.1 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 48, 139 square feet or 1.105 acres, more or less, of land. 

C:\Documents and Settings\bdoak\Desktop\Blank Forms\CLetter.doc 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requ irements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be rem itted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 032...7 
Petitioner: B~zo /tttASKt .J/,"~wAy 4c. 
Address or Location: B22.o - ~z 2-4 &t.A.:r~, drr'iwAy 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 
q'DQ€"-'Zlr)" At. e"Cl,/E'"NU 

Name: A43,4~A1A.1 LlC 

Address: I .:5Arc.1m.1 Cov"'-r­

~4.~wu.t=. ~ 2IZ 34 

Telephone Number: --'-~-'4.'""''.3'--- =..3-'z....,4 _-...;;.3 ___ G_,_'l'....;;;;z.. _________________ _ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev 
Source/ 

Sub 
Rev/ 

No. 

Date: ......;~:..;..· ------~~ 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK· AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

Total : 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

*' 



I 
NOT1CE OF ZONING~ 

The ZOIII,. COlnmll8loner of Baltlmore eour,ty, by authori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

case: # 2010-0327-XA 
8220-8222 & 8224 Pulaski Highway 
N/slde of Pulaskf Highway, 630' +!- n/east side of 
centerline of Bataula Farm Road 
15th Election District - 7th councllmanlc District 
Legal owner(s): 8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc. 
contract Purchaser: Alberaln International, LLC 

Special Exception: to use the herein described property for 'eJ ~utdoor sales area, separated fr°'Jl !~i!:!'~ 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

_____ _,_J __ / ,g,=-i/_ . 20~ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of s~ve weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 1 iz I .2o_J_Q__. 

pg The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

" 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: Case #2010-0327-XA 

PETITIONER: 8220 Pulaski Highway, 
Inc. 

DATE OF HEARING: July 23, 2010 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENAL TIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

0 .... 
0 
N -.... 
~ 
::::, -, 
z 
0 
c 
w .... 
u, 
0 
a.. 

LOCATION: 
8220- 8222 & 8224 Pulaski Highway 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 
SUITE 100 

320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 

410-823-4470 PHONE 
410-823-4473 FAX 



010-0327-XA 

m 104 Jefferson Building 
est Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 

Friday July 23, 2010 

1111 the herein described property for a used motor vehicle out· 
'!'f!'..,,,;.iA..,._ from the sales agency building. Variance-to permit stor· 
1
~ •. V-.. In tt\e front yard O' from the front property line In lieu of 

llorage and display of vehicles more than 15' and as much 
~--"'lllrld front bulldlng line; To permit a ml!'limum permitted lbf1'iil 111tot 0,0 In lleu of the required 0.1 ; to permit a driveway of 10' · v,.._ in lleu of the required ~2'; to permlt.52 parking spaces 

no apacn; to permit 20 parking 1pact1 that do not 
~--- to an alale that will have attendant parking; not to re­

~ng on the subject property; to permit a parking 
to bt O' from a right of way llne of a public street in lieu of ::-S end Isle without sufficient backup area for the end 

rellet granted In case 68·153·A and 86-391-A. 

OMETIMES 





TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, July 8, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Godfrey Alechenu 
Alberain International , LLC 
One Saturn Court 
Parkville , MD 21234 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-324-3692 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0327-XA 
8220-8222 & 8224 Pulaski Highway 
N/side of Pulaski Highway, 630' +/- n/east side of centerline of Batauia Farm Road 
15th Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: 8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc. 
Contract Purchaser: Alberain International , LLC 

Special Exception to use the herein described property for a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area , 
separated from the sales agency building . Variance to permit storage and display of vehicles in the front 
yard O' from the front property line in lieu of the required 35'; to permit storage and display of vehicles 
more than 15' and as much as 50 ' in front of the required front building line; to permit a minimum 
permitted amenity open space ratio of 0.0 in lieu of the required 0.1; to permit a driveway of 1 O' wide for 
one way movement in lieu of the required 12'; to permit 52 parking spaces in lieu of the required 102 
parking spaces; to permit 20 parking spaces that do not adjoin and have direct access to an aisle that 
will have attendant parking ; not to require design, screening or landscaping on the subject property; to 
permit a parking space in a parking facility to be O' from a right of way line of a public street in lieu of the 
required 1 O'; to permit dead end aisle without sufficient backup area for the end parking spaces; to affirm 
the relief granted in case 68-153-A and 86-391-A. 

Hearing: Friday, July 23 , 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
· 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAL Tl MORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



BALTIMORE COUNlY 
M A R Y LAND 

.JAMES T. SM ITH. JR . 
County Executive TIMOTHY M. K 0~~~&\u .2EJ)e9 ror 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Deparrmenr of Permirs and 
Development Manaf!.ement 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0327-XA 
8220-8222 & 8224 Pulaski Highway 
N/side of Pulaski Highway, 630' +/- n/east side of centerline of Batauia Farm Road 
151

h Election District - ]1h Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: 8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc. 
Contract Purchaser: Alberain International , LLC 

.... 

Special Exception to use the herein described property for a used motor vehicle outdoor sales area , 
separated from the sales agency building . Variance to permit storage and display of vehicles in the front 
yard O' from the front property line in lieu of the required 35 '; to permit storage and display of vehicles 
more than 15' and as much as 50' in front of the required front building line; to permit a minimum 
permitted amenity open space ratio of 0.0 in lieu of the required 0.1; to permit a driveway of 10' wide for 
one way movement in lieu of the required 12'; to permit 52 parking spaces in lieu of the required 102 
parking spaces; to permit 20 parking spaces that do not adjoin and have direct access to an aisle that will 
have attendant parking ; not to require design, screening or landscaping on the subject property; to permit 
a parking space in a parking facility to be O' from a right of way line of a public street in lieu of the 
required 1 O'; to permit dead end aisle without sufficient backup area for the end parking spaces; to affirm 
the relief granted in case 68-153-A and 86-391-A. 

Hearing : Friday, July 23 , 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

. Iv) iJJ 
~l I ,, flv'fr O Ct!. 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kll 

C: Deborah Dopkin , 409 Washington Avenue, Ste. 1000, Towson 21204 
Brian Znamirowski , 8220 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore 21237 
Godfrey Alechenu, One Saturn Court, Parkville 21234 
Bruce Doak, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Ste. 100, Towson 21286 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JULY 8, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANO/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I· County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltirnorecountymd .gov 



JAMES T. SMITH , JR . 
rounty Execurive 

Deborah Dopkin 
Deborah Dopkin, P.A. 
409 Washingto Ave . Ste. 1000 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear: Deborah Dopkin 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTH Y M . KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Manage ment 

July 15, 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0327-XA, 8220-8222 & 8224 Pulaski Highway 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Depa1tment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 26, 2010. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

e;IJU9--
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Brain Znamirowski: 8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc.; 8220 Pulaski Highway; Baltimore, MD 21237 
Godfrey Alechenu: Alberain International, LLC; One Saturn Ct. ; Parkville, MD 21234 
Bruce Doake: Gerhold, Cross & Etzel ; 320 E. Towsontown Blvd. Ste. 100; Towson, MD 21286 

Zoning Review J County Office 13uilding 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room l ! ! I Towson, Mary land 21204 J Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 41 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountvrnd .!!ov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I State~ 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

Administration 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

June 15 , 2010 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No.2010-0327-XA 
US 40 (Pulaski Hwy.) 
8220-8222 & 8224 Pulaski Hwy. 
Alberain international, LLC 
Special Exception -
Variance -

We have reviewed the plat to accompany petition for special exception and variances on the 
Alberain International, LLC property, which was received on June 9, 2010. A field inspection and 
internal review reveals that the existing entrance onto US 40 (Pulaski Highway) is consistent with current 
State Highway Administration requirements. However, based on available the SHA objects to the request 
to permit a parking space in a public facility O feet from the right-of-line of a public street (US 40) in lieu 
of the required 10 feet. Therefore, The State Highway Administration (SHA) request that the County not 
grant Variance No. 8 approval for case Number 2010-0327-XA. Please include recommendation is your 
staff report to the Zoning Advisory Committee. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 410-
545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md .us). 
Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

~~cJ?bv 
f,~ Steven D. Foster, d'.t f 

Engineering Ac c es~~ : rm its 
Division 

Cc: Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410-545-0300 • www.marylandroads.com 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: Junel7,2010 

SUBJECT: 8220-8224 Pulaski Highway RECEIVED ·, 
' 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

10-327 

8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc. 

BR-AS 

JUN 2 2 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Zoning: 

Requested Action: Special Exception and Variance 

The petitioner requests a Special Exception for an outdoor sales area separated from a sales agency 
building; and 
Variances for the following: 

• Storage and display of vehicles Oft. from the front property line in lieu of35 ft. and more than 
15 ft. in front of the front building line 

• 0% amenity open space in lieu of .2% 

• 1 Oft. wide one-way drive isle in lieu of 12 ft. 

• 52 parking spaces in lieu of 102. 

• 20 parking spaces without access to a drive isle. 

• No required design, screening, or landscaping. 

• Parking spaces to be Oft. from property lines in lieu of 10 ft.; and 

• To permit a dead end isle without turn around space. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan and offers the 
following: 

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner's special exception request, the proposed use is appropriate 
for the subject area and does not impose a hazard to the health, safety and general welfare of the 
surrounding community. 

In response to the requested variances the Office of Planning recommends: 

The storage and display of vehicles may be more than 15 ft. from the front building line but must be at 
least 10 ft. from the front and side property line to provide room for landscaping, and amenity open space. 
Parking spaces must also be l O ft. from the property lines for the same reasons. 

The Office of Planning supports the additional variances as the subject site is constrained by limited 
maneuverability. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 I 0\ 10-327.doc 



Lastly, landscaping and landscape screening shall be around the front and sides of the site where 
buildings do not come up to the property line. The high barbed wire topped chain link fence must be 
replaced in the front and side of the property in front of the buildings with decorative coated ornamental 
fencing that will also provide some security. Low landscaping should be placed between the fence and th'e 
property line. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact John Alexander at 410-887-
3480. 

W :\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 I 0\ I 0-327 .doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 28, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 10-327-XA 
Address 8220, 8222, 8224 Pulaski Highway 

(Alberain International, LLC Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 7, 2010. 

RECEIVED 

JUN 2 9 2'010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

__x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 6/28/10 

C:\DOCUME- 1\pzook\LOCALS-1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 10-327-XA 8220 8222 8224 Pulaski 
Highway.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

MARYLAND 

Distribution Meeting Of: June 22.2009 

Item Numbers 0321,0322,0323,0324,0325,0327 

JOHN J. HOHM AN, Chief 

Fire Department 

June 22, 2009 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan ( s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 2 1286-5500 I Phone 4 10-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of .Permits & 
Development Management 

-oML 
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 21 , 2010 
Item Nos. 2010- 324, 327 , 330, 332 , 
333, 335, 336 and 337 

DATE: June 10, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN :elm 
cc: File 
G:IDevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-06212010 -NO COMMENTS .doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL ~XCEPTION * BEFORE THE 

* 

AND VARIAN CE 
8220-8222 & 8224 Pulaski Highway; N/S * 
Pulaski Highway, 630' NE of Batauia Farm Rd 
15th Election & ?1h Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): 8220 Pulaski Highway, Inc 
Contract Purchaser(s): Alberain International * 

Petitioner( s) 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 10-327-XA 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People 's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

• 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 9 LUW 

••••••••·········· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{],.,t !:' ;)/~I,() 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

C~RTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 9th day of June, 2010, a copy of the foregoing Bntry 

of Appearance was mailed to Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E Towsontown 

Blvd, Towson, MD 21286 and Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, St 1000, 

Towson, MD, 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2010- 0JJ ,- A 

Comment 
Received 

t_p-11-ID 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 

DEPRM 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

ZONING VIOLATION 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
No Comment 

A up I? t12_t;;_,,> -
Ccx.cl<._ 'k t)yt. ~ 

&--/,t..y.c ~ f-o ~ 
# 'ii" 

(Case No. ____________ __, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes ~ No D 
Yes D No D 

Comments, if any: ------------------------



·, 
,, ·,f.z:;,. 

PEtl~ICD;: FOR ZONING VARIA:1. CE 
~JC0l1,[i::~~ltEA · JX.:NJD H,EI@F1T R:EGNLAT[ ? 

,, ;NING·COMMiSSlO.NER 'OF :BALTIMORE- CO{m,TY: 

~-, •' ~~!{f,~~t~!ttf.e ' ' . , ' . ' ~ .,. .. [ . ' 
,~,,..- -- -~--~----'~-----------,,.-,- - ----legal O"Y,!)er __ of the pr,qperty .. e 1p._,.13~~W\Or.e 
!rwhich is ' described. in the description anci pfo:t attachedihe'refo and 'made a .pafti.hefeof; 

):;:..; . . 
1
. · f v ., f 5 , t' i38. 2' side.ya.rd r ,~que·st 3 • in:S'te~cj i ;1p_eb ion l)f a -ariancc rom cc 10n------ -------- "-------------- - -- ------- - ----~--'"-' -

o.f .reqt'.ii,i?ed 30 • and west~rnmost rectr y a.rd of 22·.:·27 irls·t~a!i 0£ 
- ·-- ------- ------- ----------- ------- -------------------- ------ --- -- --------------·---
'.i:feqoi:.t;;'ed 30,• a nd ee1-ster-h!nost rear yard of 15 .1 • - ins.tead ·· of 

_ ._ .... _. --- ··-·---·· ---------------. ----- --- ----------- --- -------·---------- ------------- -----
th~ !F-equired 30•. 

ol'J.ii'.e·IZ.~ni~g.,Regulations of Ba'ltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimote ·county; for Ufe 
fdil6win'g r]!fts'.otrs: (inoicate ·hardship or practical difficcilty) 

High cost of property rules it i 0roprac,tical to be utili,Z'.e.~ 
to it-s f ullest extent unless va-rii.,ar.g~s are gra nted for a 
building 0 £ thi.s s·oicz·e ,. ..,variances µ'i,e ne.ces-sary to make 

~ : is building con£ntinto ,Zoning regu,ations. 

1 ~ See attached descri pcion 

I::::: J
~:: 

·-~ ~ 
~ - ~;:; 

~ ~ --= 
·· ·-- ~ ~.i:ii_p·erty is to be posted iind advertised as prescribed by Zoning ,Regulations. 

' \ ,,_,-~ we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, postfrrn, etc., upon filing of. this 
t,,...; Jpi!fitibn, :ind further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of 

~ ~~~-~oo::_•_d-op-ted-p,~::::_'°_:::_::::•g L;k,~;::•;m,&~7 
-----~_~.M·--~"'-~=-- --~--L~~-::9_____ · --~--~L~44-Le_g_a-114'~r--- -

77 Contract purchaser ~-~· 

Address __ _ 8355 Pulaski _ Hi.R_!iwll1____ ____ Addr~ss __ A?.l~-;~l!!~!"-A~~1.~~----------

___ Ba:l::Umor.e, Maryland __ 21.237 _ 

Petitioner's Attorney Protestant's Attorney 

· Address - -- --------------- - - - - - ------- ----

,,/ . ,. 

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this ____ ]_?:_1:_~ ------------day 

ofll~S:-~11.~r: __ ______ __ _____ , 196J __ , that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as 
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through­
out Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning 
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Oflice Building in Towson, Baltimore 

,., 1 2 ·r,1 ~.~ -\ 
County, on thJ:- - - - ~·~_))_t,h_ _______ __ __ ~day oL _Ji!D!l.ilI...Y. ----------~- -l 196J L, at Ltll9=<(£bck 

- - ' !/ / / ~ 
_r: ___ M. \. / ~ I . , / (:'/\_..,/ ~-

(
/ . - \ ,· .;-- ;J( .,.//-···v ~ 
\ •' · ) ----z.,;,;;;·~7"''"';-.;rBa1,;m;,ce-co~n(.;: I · t: 1 

\ 

1 

~~

1

-~-- _;,/ \ (over) _ . · 1 /1 ', f 
I 



__ ,caft'd;Jfapj)e:i'ring tliat by reason of the -,following tinding of facts _thaLattigLt;Qrop_lj~~~f~;;--­

w.ith.J:ha.£,:1,ltim!?I! __ <;;fl-l}!tY_Z:-9-1!i:.~g-~~g~].~_t_i9_~~ -?.'-°--~~~-:~_5_l:~~!.?_P_:<::!!:~J-~l!!{:':~~Y 
\ 

a·n:<bm.r~.:.<l(!?.!lJ!h\z_t~.:r_<!:) 1iP_~.E~~-!e-~-~':!~!i_o__1:~L~-~~-~l:~-~_'.1_:~~~:! __ 1~::!-~_e_~~:~-~~~~~ 
g,_:..:,PJ..!-~~~.!-~~f_~ithout substantial injury to _the_public health,_ safety and genera_1 __ _ 

V{~!fi!!!! _ _9f t~~ locality involved. __ ________ ___________________ ----------- __ _____ ------

~~_I;: _______________________________________________________ : _________________________ _ 
'< t~ ~1:~~t ~ti2d; r:e~d~:et~:~e:!e~~!::~:~a:e:~ ~:r~ei~:\::~ :·t~es~~ig~i~~waJtt~?-

~ f';IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this ______ /~-------

. j ;c J 8 clJ day 0£=------~~:-1!1_:_y_ ______ , 196 ---, that the herein Petition for a Variance should be and the 
"-.&. t '!? 

~am~)-·~g~anted, fr~m and after ~he date of this order., a side yard setback of 3' instead of 
~ the eq_u1red 30 &: to permit 22. 27 feet on the wes rnrnost rear~a.r instead of the . 

'l'-req .. red 30 1
, subject to approval of the site , {). it 

u.l plan . y the State Roads Com- - ·· --- - ---- --------------- ------- Q-_;? _ t::; m~1on, Bureau of Public DERJTY Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

O Se$nces and the Office of Planning 
and Zoning. 

Pursuanl to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing on the above petition 

and it appearing that by reason of_ ______ ____ ____ ____ ___________ ____ _ . _______ ______________ _ 

------------------------ ------ --- -- ---- --- ---- -- · ---------- --··- ----- ------ --------------

------------------------------------- ----- --- -----------·-- ----------------------- ·-----

--------------- -----------------------·· ------------ -- ------ -------- ----·-- ------ ---------

the above Variance should NOT BE GRANTED. 

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this __ ___ ___________ day 

of -- ---- - - ------ -------- , 196 __ _ , that the above Variance be and the same is hereby DENIED. 

---- ----------
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
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'.-~'. 

.-,P.ETfIIbN FOR ZONING VA!~ANCE 
PROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIO 

:. p9 1it-IE,iPNING ,COM~ISSIO!'jER OF B[IJ,TIMORE COUNTY: 

Napoleon N. and 
J,/.Of ,we;"'-~--XgJ_c!__,P_~L}!~!JJ'.:.Q ________ legal owner Jtof the. property situ 

. ,courtly -artd which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, 

_ ]?at:k _of_ 10 '_ in lieu_ of_ the_ required_ 30 _ feet.)-------------------- -------

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of ·Baltimore ·County; for the 
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

Varia:n:9e is sought in order to perm~.t expansion of 
·exi.,st:i-\ri'·g,·wai"ehouse storage .facili t -ies - which are· part 

. ,9'f Al tooi servicing and storage business nbw •beina u:(•"-; 1;:· 
6P~i:~ated on the premises. The expansion of these. _. ··; .,:·. ~y:.1 
·fa~i1it.i~s has been made necessarv by the growth of ::, · . .,,.- :,_ .. '..,:: 
that ·blis'1m.e'ss · and is essential to its continued sttccess-)' r·.r 
fu·l o.peration. Due to the small area of this oarcel, th r, ..:::.,.~' ,· 
n:~¢e·s·,sa:1:'y expans·ion cannot be accomplished under' exi·stin . , v ~ 
Sfrtb.:a __ ck r -eguir:e.1:1en~s. Strict compliance with the zon.inq rt"""~ -,;J/-
cn:::612.mJ':P)C~1.,;H)· t:!lip , ~n 9tan~e 1:1ould c:eate. an unreasonable r·,, ..,,;.'qJ/ 
h;ar]f~~~Ji~m, J:?~~T'!:7.c_a.l ~iff:-_c~~t_Y,, l:n u~ing the n.ropertv \!..- ---- --· 
rentlerJ.ng the premises inadequal:.e for its pr~sent use. 

,see - ~tta:ched description 
Pt6p·erty 0is ·, to he posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. 
, or we,' agtee to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this 

petif o , and further. agree to and are to be bound by thf! zoning regulations and restrictions of 
,,Ba ·,; ; · ,a.·Gounty adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County. 

~ . 

·- 1-----------------------------------
. · · Contract purchaser 

.. ''} 
----------------------------------

~. --~~---

-- . ---" ohn E ~~J----

__ BnltimoreL_MarvJ.and_21237 

>- Petitioner's Attorney 
l.'!O 2000 First .Marvland Bldcr. 

Protestant's Attorney 

Address ..25 .. JL __ C.bru:lf!J'i _ SJ~l:f!_e.t ______ _ 
Baltimore, Marvland 21201 

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this __ l5.:th. ______________ day 

. ,,,rt __ · . ,~~5-l7,;~E1~~': ______ , 197 ~· that the su~ject matter of this petition .be advertised, as 

•

·,.J reqmre~ by tlie Zti!tjng Law of Baltimore County, m two newspapers o~ general circulation throµgb-
('(; out .. · re County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning 
'.\ 'o An~rl ·~ijfuissiqp- ,, of Baftimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore ., , ........ ,, ,::, 

1 · • • • 2nd January 1974 11:00 , 
,1

0
' .. ; ~::nt~, on the-___ _________ ____________ day 0!__ _____ _ ___ 

727 
_____ , //J r~-·~-O clock 

~:::kdii :.-1~-~~· ----~~_;_p~:_if!!?:_~ .. 
· ,,,.. Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. . /1 

..;;;--· JP.Jr ·· cover) 1
1
11· ~QI' 

7 
¥-

Mi(. r~ () ;· , 1. ,, , ;... J 



'· '-\. 
-~ 

J the adv'ertisement, posting of property, and public hearing ·on the above petition 
.J.,, !1 

.ring that by reason of the following finding of facts !l~~-t<?._t.h.~_l<?.~!!-!!!?A.9L!b-~---

,_g_ building_and the irreg_ular lot frneLstrict com~liance with the Baltimore 

f nty Z'onin_g_ Re_g_ulations_ would result _in _:eractical difficulty and unr-easonable 

,ardship up·on the Petitioner 
. ------ - ' - , • - . -!'·. -- .----------- ---------------------------- - ----------------------------

the above Viiriance -should be had; and it further appearing that by reason oLtl!~_g.!'~.r.!~.i_!l!L9L 

_the Va:ia:n-ce_r.equested not adversely affecting the_health, safety and general_ 

we!far.e-:of the co.mmunity . f--------- . ~ . -. ---. --------------------------------------------------·------------------,~ 
J l -:~---- -•·t~ ~ e;7:-mit a ,side -ya>rd setback of ten-feet instead of -the -- ·--------------

"-j ;. i"'"' :-·~!~_<! ''°-'~i!;;,;;;------------------------------------- •h•~; ';.;"'"" 
2± 1i.r~1s\ORDJIBED .by :thei'Zoning. Commissioner of Baltimore County .this ----l.~'7------------

& '~1: '. f ' .",J .~nuarv . . 197 4 th t th h · P tit' · f V ' • h Id b d th ~ . _- -0 , --:-•. -. ~-.--:-: J'".--:----:------, ---, a e erem , e 10n or -a anance s ou e an e 

~~i ~~-- is_ifa,pJ~d_. fr~m and .after t~e.date <>: this order, subject to t~e.app_r val of a site 
Q . la~ by' Sta;t.!l H~ghway Adm.inistra~tion Departme11t of Pu:bhc cf ,; and the 

uJ , ' £face -0£ Planning and Zoning. _ . ., "' £ _·_ . 
I-- - '-'fi1.:.~-----·---"' -- ----------------
..,c >- ty Zoning Commi~sioner . altimore County 
Q:J ~ . 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing on the abov.e petition 

.and it appearing that by reason oL--------------------- ------------------------------------

------ ·, ------ - --------------------------------- ---------------------------------------

---. ---. ' -~ ------ . ----------------------------------------------------------------------

the above Variance should NOT BE GRANTED. 

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this --------------~-day 

of --------------------, 197 --, that the above Varian-:e be and the same is hereby DENIED. 

--------------------------------------------Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
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notlh prf.f»rty llne are t•JIJir-1 • 

'r.-te ,"'1>j«:t lot h o.i.Jly • t .apuJ and ls not lar9e ~h to r-cri t th. 

nt.-.i.d •.rpmn,lon .. tthout v•rl•rw:ff. Arty bltldlntJ ,...._l l er tt-i.n th-.. t "-'1C'h II 

propoli,Cd would be fiMr.clally end phy•ie,lly l""r.K"ticd tor thr rer.JLnr!!J 

,-,,, 
~ ht i ti0f19ta dl-..:."Ua1a.d the propoeab with thtlr rwlqhbi.Jr•, ~poclelly 

u,,. cwrwr o[ the prop..trty Ad}olni~ to the r.>rttwut, .,.oo were ... ,ucr! u ... t 

ther• w.aa no O(llOSltlon. 

~ lot, pr~tly v..ca nt, h be i fYJ ~sod •• • ~ing (Jtourd, and ttw 

h1pro~t will .,.., tt\.lt uu eru be• Njor •~t he'tlc ...... 11 H phy$,lc-al 

lq,ro~ to tM atH. 

The Pctlt l oner• •e-cok relief frm 5«:'t:Jon :!ll . 2, PJUY41nt to Sect tori )07, 

&.llthorto County toni,..I !!:zuht Ions IIICIR). 

M •••• varlaf'IOe N)' be qrant «id vhrre str t et. ~l lca t lon of the 1onl nq 

tfl'<)Uh t lon W01.Jld c•..,,. practical dlf{ k vl t y to t he putlt,~r •BJ his prop-

erty. f'1t1..rNn v, So l!X• 270 l'tJ. 208 (l97l ) . To rrow puct.le.-1 dltfk'ulty f o r 

•n att!e var1anoe, tM petit i on.r fft.Jllt IN.'et the following : 

1. YMt!'wr ate let conpll ... c• Yi th t9JU!Cffllent would 
unreuorut>ly pr.-..nt the usc;r of lhe property ror • 
rermltt_, p..1rpose or rer'licr confonNrce urv,oars­
sart ly burd.m!lane; 

2 . whethPr the gr..nt would l1o •t.1bstanUal tnj1Jst Ice 
to applicant •• wwll .. other ptop!'fty Oloffle'tt tn 
tlw dhtrict or Yhl!i.ht>r a ln:wr r1t l uatlon Uwn 
that applied {or VOJ ld ql ve aub1tantla\ rel!d 1 
ocd 

3 . whether nl t~f CM be qr ant ed In sl.lCh hshlon that 
the aplrlt of the or1in.rca will be- c,bs,erve,J ard 
PJbl k 1are-ty ard -Har• MC\lrtd , 

a h, Tow., o f O....s•pealo.• Beach, 21 1'1d, ~ . 28 (1974). 
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lt It cl-r frOlft th't t_tl....,ny that lt the Y·Ui•rc"G'S WQH ' 

uatr a.a f1op:k'd wo.Jld :,at bw '"'v,tury to t._, splrlt of the IC%J.. i 

, .. ult In ai.lb-'l tsntial detr i ft'fll t o tM p.lt.lle IJ«d. 

A.Uf'r ~ COMldf't'atlMI of th• tnt irlOf"I)' •nd • vi<MflC• pr ... 

cl .. r thst a pu~lca\ dlftlC\.llty or ul'\fe&5oc»blv h,u1'1Mp would 

Instant vula~ vvrtt not qrant1'1 . It ha.a berm «"St&!>lhhl!d 

(J\,llrerr.nt lrOfl ~hldi the Pe-tltlorw.,u •cell t "..r lltf would ufU'Jly 

UM of the lanJ 4.-. to lhe sp.c i al C'OftSl t lorw unl ... UI' tu th 

parcel, tn •JJl tlon , the- 'f'atlMr.1."11 reiuas t .J vUl not be Letrli 

f'Ubllc hNlth. uf«t:,', .,.rd qont!Ul vel!.re. 

Pun:.1•nt t o the ed~rt l>~t, p:,1tlf'llj1 of the p r~rty, and 

l"'J on thl• ~ t l tlon Mld, arc i or ~ r('Jlot.sons q lwn • bow , 

vat i @l"ICTS •hould to. qrantaj . 

1'lCl:teCor•, lT 15 ?IIJt'MC by thw ionl"9 Caml~a l. onet of ~\ti 

-1...:l!!!:_ day or -'rrll, l'ief. , ':.hat the Prtlttoo for :On in'] Ve: i a r 

llllde ard ,iur yard :w-tbod s of J.1 r-t ! n11tMJ of tha nqu lr-.1 ; 

I • tw,eby CAA.'rrt:D, frm and afte1 tho .S. t e of t h1 5 O[tlar. c,.J,, j0< 

lowlrq : 

>­
IC 

1. Th., Pet It tor.en !Id)' ~wty for tnit'l t bu I ldi rq per-
tni t and be 1unt.S • .., upon r«-"Wipt of thl• Or· 

..-:-;. 

der; ~r, htttlorwrl are her«t:y ~ ...,,,. 
that pr~ing at thil tlN 1• at their o.m 
risk until 9'tCh time •• the appl\cable appellr.t• 
proccss [rm thl• Order ?w.s •Kpit.-1 . tf, fot 
wh.l t ir.o.r re.uon, thi• oruer h r•veraed, the rett­
t iol"ll!n wo,.,ild be re'JU i r«i to re t ucn, arJ b. ,_ 
spurwitle for retiJr nl'l(J, u ld property to It• 
orj(pnal c,:::,n;Htion. 

a~ 
a.ali:-"i.!r• Co. 
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ZO,Jt'C Df:CiC'Jl:I PT'I~ 

&e,glming on the nocthwcst side o( PYlHki H19h\4)' l~' wi de •t • 
distance ot 4S2'~Crm 8.)t•via rarr .. ROAd .nd rumlnq the follOo11ng 
cwrM5 &nd diatMK."eS, north 2~ di!,grtts lt' ~·, ~st 246.10• f thence 
north 71 ..k9rN• 10' ce•, u st :::.!:~' ; lt.-:::~ .oJth 18 drgr~• 40' 
sr, Nit 201.ll' to the northwrut r,ght o! vi1y 'J! PUlHld Hi9hwey: 
tht.-nce binding on the right of way, south 58 deqrtta ~· 02•, wst 
202.9)' to the point. of beginning . &e1niJ known as 8220-1222 r,,,tuki 
Highway in the Uth election dlalrlct. Conldning 1.09 acru land. 
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ra-11:os rot ZDN.i~c 1uru cts 

Uth Election Dutrh.t 

LOCATION : North~n Side of Pulaul Hi1h-J, ,,2 Int 1:onhtut o( l'wltula 
ru. lo.d (8220-.Ull Puluk1 IH&h"'•J) 

OATI: O'D TlHE. : Thursd•J , April 10, 1986, et IU:lC'I a.11 . 

PUBLIC NtAlINC: loo-. 106, Co"'"tJ OH1u BulUln1, Jll " · OlruJM>•li.t Au-nH. 
Tov•oo , Karylellld 

Th• Z1,;11in1 eo-1 .. 1onc1 ot Balt1a<1n Coljlntr, •r HthOl'il f ot lhe ZMlfll Ac. t •d 
h·1wht1on1 o( &.l\h1e>re Co1'olr, wUl hold • pwbUc. hculna : 

htitlon for Zontna Yuhncf'• to ,er•H • •1dt yud Hlbed. ol ] . ) (Ht 
in lit• o( the nqwtnd JO fut •nd • rur :,ard ntbttck o( ).) (nl in 
lh·w of tta- rrqu1u4 lO frct 

&c,lt\1 the proputr of r, o1nk J . fr,ll~ccllrtlt, ,.t u• 
plH tiled •Hh the Zo.lnin1 Ofhu . 

, ., 11hown en plet 

lft the f1Ht that. lhh PeUll.m.(11) 11 &t~trd, • t.ui14hl per•it Nf ~e lasueJ 
"Hhia the thtrtr (10) ••J •Pswal ,.,1o4. The Zof\ln& Cocatulour 111111 , ho-••• 1· . 
nlert•in en:, r•cp~•t tor • •t•J of the tu~nce of ul4 ,-reit 41url111 thts ,-er lo4 
f.>r aood ce .. , ah..- . Svch J"~\oC'•t eHt IHI Tcc.ehd 1ft wrtth& br tht 41at• of t?tc 
htat1•1 Ht a\.o•c or -•• •t ttM ~u1"1. 

~ t.• 
,, ._, 

IT OIDD or 
AIMOUJ .:.\atOIC 
UlOIIIC <ntUSSlOliD 
Of IAI.TlltJO[ COUliT'l 

l\_ !;>. 
-

' 1:. 0 



RETAIL 
SALES 

(TOOLS) 

#8220 

@ 

'>!. 

~I 

x 

I 
x 

v ®I@ I CD I m 1/ 

HEDGE TO BE PLANTED 
lE ·SOUTHERN SIDE OF THE 
::>ED.DEGORATIYE FENGE 

x 

ENT. 

} 

~ 

GA'Tc 

#8222 
BAY 

DOOR ENT. 
ENT. 

®l@/®Jt/®l@I® 
- I 
,- I -. ,-'° . <'i I ~ 
~ I ; ,- -
0 ,-
U) 0 z U) 

z 

@ G O@) @ @ @ 

-, 
I 

®1@1@/®1@1@ 
I 

@ 

BAY' 
DOOR 

@ 

:r:Tl l ~l®l@l01@1® 

EXISTING 6' HIGH GHAIN LINK FENGE 
TO BE REPLAGED BY A 4 ' HIGH 

DEGORATIVE METAL FENGE (SEE DETAIL) 

-.,ei~&u· FUL.ASKI HIGH~AY 
1 '1 ~ i~.i:,G P,~ '( - 3 -& A LL c;,1 '5 (-:J....E 
,coracv,~o< DC:- '5, - 2. GALL 01u $, 2--e: 

U .6. fe-OUTE: 40 

#8224 

BAY 
DOOR 

@ @ 

DETAIL 
PROPOSED FENCE 

(OR SIMILAR) 

NOTE: THIS PLAN ~ ILL BE 
SUBMITTED AS PETITION'S EXHIBIT 

IN ZONING CASE 1010-9.21-XA 

'PARTIAL LANDSCAPE PLAN 

•
1

_; ; e.2~0 FULASt<I ·· Hl~H~AY, INC. 
#8.224 PULASKI Hl6H~Y 

'e ed Ref , S.H. No. 19'!'!1 folio 440, PARC.EL 2 
Tax Ac.c.ovnt No., 15-25-450510 

Zone d 6R-AS, 6 L 4 DR S.S; 6 15 Tiie oecic.B 
Tax Hap 8'!; Grid 29; Pare.el 19'! 

15th ELECTION D ISTfii!.ICT 
1th COUNCILMANIC D ISTRICT 

BAL TIMOfii!.E COUNTY, MARYLAND 

S.:.ale, 1"=20' Date , OCTOBER II, 2 0 10 

GE:RHOL.t:>, CFtOSS 4 ETZEL., l.Tt:>. 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS 

Svlte 100 
B.20 East Tot'lsontot'ln Sov levard 

~_:_~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--'-~~~~~~~--iRow~~s~on,Haryland .21.286 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-t========~~I0) 82B-44i0 

GOMFVTED1 P~1 SL GHfGK£o, 50 flLe ,X1\A\Alec:heru\L.ANt>$G.APE.pr<> 
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CASENAME .4t..~~/~ ~. 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER zo/o- 032..7-XA 

DA TE z/23 Ito 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY1 STATE1 ZIP E-MAIL 

zo (Swe, ow.so"-' /Yf .!? 2/ z. Bl, 

i CTl:.G"L 

,, " . o1.1~0 

P~Ct-v:tCe--- u -i. 

2113 
~fl\'\~~'V\ '""\Jt' 1 --- ·--~---·- ,.-.., I 'J"" .. ~""""':S.-J,tV\- • - - ,I _., . .. ·· ::r::s;;, ,.-- --
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

~~4-'"""""""H 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, MD 21286 

Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

TO: FROM: 

Peter Zimmerman Bruce E. Doak 
COMPANY: DATE: 

People's Council 12/02/10 
RE: TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: 

Zoning Case 2010-327-XA 
FAX NUMBER: 

WE ARE TRANSMITTING: 

O ATTACHED O VIA MAIL 

D PRINTS D VIA FAX 

O PLEASE COMMENT 

QTY DATE ITEM 

12/02/10 print 
11/16/10 print 

NOTES/COMMENTS: 

PHONE NUMBER: 

X VIA MESSENGER 

O PROPOSAL 

O PLEASE REPLY 

O UNDER SEPARATE COVER O FOR REVIEW 

O DESCRIPTIONS O LOCATION DRAWING 

DF.Y.I. 

DESCRIPTION 

Plat to Accompany ... Pet. Exhibit #1 (amended) 
Partial Landscape Plan 

These same plans are in the Connty's Zoning Case File and also provided to Deborah Dopkin. 
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TITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3 











My Neighborhood: Zoning - Mar: ~utput Page 1 of 1 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 5 

http://bamapsl.baltimorecountymd.gov/arcims _path/bcgims?ServiceName=Zoning2&Clie... 3/17/2010 
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